
MEETING

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 13TH JUNE, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 
3)

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sarah Wardle 

Councillors

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Sara Conway

Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Alex Prager

Substitute Members

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Nizza Fluss

Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Anne Clarke 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 10th 
June at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 4369

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£21.09 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 12

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  End of Year Performance Report 2019/20 13 - 26

8.  22 Edgeworth Avenue, NW4 27 - 32

9.  Upper and Lower Fosters Report 33 - 184

10.  Annual Regeneration Report 2018-19 185 - 262

11.  Growth Strategy 263 - 320

12.  Hendon Redevelopment 321 - 356

13.  Brent Cross Cricklewood Update 357 - 378

14.  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 379 - 384

15.  ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

16.  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

17.  ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN 
DECIDES ARE URGENT 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

25 March 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Prager
Councillor Sarah Wardle

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Kath McGuirk

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 27th November 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor McGuirk sent her apologies and was substituted by Councillor Alison Moore.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 10 – Grahame 
Park PDA Variations by virtue of being a shareholder of £1 Of Genesis Housing 
Association. 

Councillor Zinkin declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 13- Pinkham Way 
Strategic Outline Business Case by virtue of being a representative for the North London 
Waste Authority.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Ms Emmanuel made a public comment in relation to item 14 on the agenda (Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Quarterly Update).

Details of the public question and response were circulated in advance of the meeting. 
An oral response was given to the supplementary questions at the meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Director of Growth provided an update to Councillor Houston’s members item on the 
North Finchley Town Centre Regeneration Partnership Board. The Committee were 
informed that documents were now ready to be signed and it was anticipated this would 
be completed by the end of the week. After this time invitations to invite residents to 
apply to join the Board would been sent out.

The Committee agreed that if the process was due to take longer than a week, a position 
statement would be published on the website to notify all stakeholders on the status of 
the project.

7.   BURNT OAK BROADWAY FLATS ROOFTOP DEVELOPMENT OUTLINE 
BUSINESS CASE 

Senior officers confirmed that residents would not have to move out of Burnt Oak 
Broadway flats whilst the development took place, but that there would be some 
disruption due to noise and dust.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report. The Committee unanimously agreed the 
following recommendations:

RESOLVED that:
1. The Commit
[...]
te on the recommendations 
as set out in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

RESOLVED that:
1. That the Committee agrees to lease 100 spaces from the RAF Museum for a 10- 
year period at a cost as discussed in attached Appendix 1.
2. That the Committee agrees to a 2-year licence for 90 spaces at Platt Hall, 
Middlesex University at a cost as discussed in attached Appendix 3.
3. That the Committee agrees to 1-year licence for 50 spaces located at Morrisons, 
Colindale as discussed in attached Appendix 4.
4. That the Committee agrees to 1-year licence for 100 spaces in the RAF 
Customer Car Park during term-time as discussed in attached Appendix 5.
5. The Committee agrees for delegated authority to be given to the Assistant 
Director of Estates to settle and complete parking licences and leases outlined in 
this paper including any variations to the terms (other than rent and licence fees).

16.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman notified the committee that officers would be working towards populating 
the forward work programme for 2019/20.

Councillor Cooke requested an update report on the development pipeline sites be 
added to the September meeting. This was agreed by the Committee.

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

18.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was unanimously agreed to move the motion to exclude the press and public 
was agreed in order to discuss the exempt item on the agenda. RESOLVED that 
under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

19.   GRAHAME PARK PDA VARIATIONS - EXEMPT 

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted.

20.   TW3 - PARKING LEASES AND LICENSES 

10



7

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted.

21.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

Meeting finished at 20.50

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides an annual overview of the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate 
Plan 2018/19 Addendum at the End of Year (EOY) 2018/19, including budget outturns 
(revenue and capital) and performance on activities and key indicators, as well as any high 
level (scoring 15+) risks.

Officer Recommendations
1. The Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk information 

for EOY 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or 
Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference of these Committees.

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

13 June 2019

Title 
End of Year (EOY) 2018/19 Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Performance 
Report

Report of Councillor Richard Cornelius – Chairman of Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Alaine Clarke, Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

Introduction

1.1 The Assets, Regeneration and Growth (ARG) Committee has responsibility for 
regeneration strategy and overseeing major regeneration schemes, asset 
management, employment strategy, business support and engagement.  The 
priorities for the year (see table 1) were set out in the Corporate Plan 2018/19 
Addendum, which is available online at https://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-
home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-
performance 

1.2 This report provides an annual overview of these priorities at the End of Year (EOY) 
2018/19, including budget outturns (revenue and capital) and performance on 
activities and key indicators, as well as any high l
[...]
cil/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9162&Ver=4


Summary
The property at 22 Edgeworth Avenue, London NW4 was compulsorily purchased pursuant to 
a report to the Cabinet Resources Committee on 1 December 2008. The subsequent 
Compulsory Purchase Order was confirmed by the Secretary of State on 7 October 2010.

Following legal challenge, appeals and evaluation of options for the future use of the property, 
the most viable option identified is the sale of the property at public auction and authorisation 
for this course of action is sought in this report.

Assests, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

13th June 2019

Title Sale of a long term vacant property

Report of Councillor Cornelius

Wards West Hendon

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Belinda Livesey – Private Sector Housing Manager 0208 359 
7438

Clive Dinsey – Environmental Health Officer 020 8359 2494

27

AGENDA ITEM 8



2

Officers Recommendations 

1. That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee authorise the sale by 
public auction or by private tender as appropriate, of the property identified as 
22 Edgeworth Avenue, London NW4 4EH on terms requiring the property to be 
restored to a habitable condition and to residential use and occupation.

2. That the proceeds of sale are returned to the Council’s Capital Programme 
(Empty Property Project).

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council’s constitution requires that any transaction over £500,000 has the approval 
of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Following compulsory purchase of this property as per the report to the Cabinet 
Resources Committee on 1 December 2008, the London Borough of Barnet (22 
Edgeworth Avenue, Hendon, London NW4 4EH) a Comp
[...]
OSTERS

Report of Chairman of Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 

Wards Hendon

Status

Public with accompanying exempt report -Exempt from 
publication in accordance with paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 on account 
that it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person including the authority holding 
the information and information in respect of which 
professional legal privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings.

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Abid Arai, Development Programme Director (Re), 
abid.arai@capita.co.uk

Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive (LBB), 
cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk

33

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:abid.arai@capita.co.uk
mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk


2

housing, integrated with local open space and street improvements to create a better place 
to live.  This report seeks approval of the recommendations set out below which include  
the Outline Business Case to deliver 217 additional mixed tenure homes of which 50% are 
affordable creating additional housing supply including much needed Extra Care facilities. 
Wider benefits will see improved public realm supported by good quality architecture, 
reinforcing local identity. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the committee notes the progress of the Upper and Lower Fosters Scheme 

to date.

2. That the committee notes the capital budget required to progress the Upper and 
Lower Fosters scheme to RIBA stage 4a and that this is referred to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for approval

3. That the committee approves the Outline Business Case appended to this Report 
and notes that the Full Business Case (FBC) for this development and the 
preferred delivery option will be brought to Committee at a later date.

4. That the Committee approves the procurement strategy set out in this report and 
report back the final contract sum in the FBC.

1. WHY TH
[...]
net.gov.uk

Stephen McDonald, Director of Growth, 
Stephen.mcdonald@barnet.gov.uk

Susan Curran, Commissioning Lead Regeneration, 
susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk

Adam Driscoll, Commissioning Lead Planning, 
adam.driscoll@barnet.gov.uk

263

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.mcdonald@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:adam.driscoll@barnet.gov.uk


Susan Curran ARG Report – Growth Strategy June 2019

2

If approved by the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee, the council will undertake 
a public consultation on the draft strategy with key stakeholders including local businesses, 
developers and residents. Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee will then be asked 
to review the responses to the consultation and approve a final version of the Growth 
Strategy, along with a delivery plan.

Officers Recommendations 

1. The proposed Draft Growth Strategy be approved for consultation

2. That a delivery plan be prepared to accompany the final strategy

3. The results of the consultation be reported back to this Committee together 
with Officer recommendations for any revisions where appropriate.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On 27th November 2017 Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee authorised the 
preparation of a new regeneration strategy for the borough. 

1.2 An update on the preparation of the Regeneration Strategy was presented to Committee 
in June 2018 and the proposed structure of the strategy was approved. Since then 
considerable work has been undertaken to refine the themes and the proposed approach 
to growth.  Given that the existing Entrepreneurial Barnet Strategy is due to end in 2020, 
it has also been decided that its remit should be incorporated in the regeneration strategy 
and the strategy renamed as the Growth Strategy. 

1.3 Barnet is also currently engaged in a refresh of its Local Plan, incorporating revisions to 
address identified need for housing alongside addressing challenges arou
[...]
 value of £9.7m (this is calculated by 
Greenwich Leisure Limited using an independently 
developed model.

320



Summary

This report seeks approval of the SOC for the proposed redevelopment of three sites in 
Hendon.

Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

13 June 2019

 

Title 
Proposed Hendon Redevelopment 
SOC

Report of The Chairman of Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee 

Wards Hendon

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Strategic Outline Case (SOC) -  Proposed Hendon 
Redevelopment

Officer Contact Details 
Suzi.carter@barnet.gov.uk

Chris.smith@barnet.gov.uk

321

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Suzi.carter@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.smith@barnet.gov.uk


SOC Hendon Booklet title title sub

2

Officers Recommendations 

1. That the Committee approves the overall development strategy for Hendon.

2. That the Committee agree to the delegation of development of Outline 
Business Case (OBC) & Full Business Case (FBC) to the Director of Growth & 
Regeneration, at an approximate cost of £275k.

3. That the Committee agree to delegation of approval of the OBC to Capital 
Strategy Board.

4. That the Committee notes that the Full Business Case for this development 
and the preferred delivery option will be brought to Committee in September 
or December 2019.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 To approve the SOC for the proposed Hendon redevelopment, which could yield a 
substantial capital receipt or revenue (or a combination of the two), to LBB.  Added 
benefits include enhanced place-making in Hendon; strategic improvements to Middlesex 
University and improved community facilities.

Governance process

1.2 There will be a Project Board reporting to the Property Review Programme Board 
monthly.  It is proposed that the Assets, Regeneration and Growth (ARG) Committee 
delegate approval of the OBC to Capital Strategy Board and the FBC is subsequently 
taken to a future ARG meeting for approval.

The Proposal

1.3 The LBB-owned
[...]
s the progress update across the scheme since the last report to the 

committee on 25 March 2019
2) approves and authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to extend the scope of 

Conway Aecom’s commission through the LoHAC framework to undertake 
the Southern Junctions Highways Works as explained in paragraphs 1.17 -
1.20 of this report;  

3) approves the provision of its land within BXC as security for the Homes 
Building Fund Loan subject to Homes England entering into the Direct 
Agreement within the parameters explained in this report in paragraph 1.15. 

4) notes that the aim of the Direct Agreement between Homes England and the 
council is to ensure that in the event of a breach of the loan agreement by 
BXS JVLP, the council retains influence over the future use of the land and 
delivery of the scheme.

5) approves in principle that the council enters into the Direct Agreement with 
Homes England to facilitate the Housing Building Fund Loan between BXS 
JVLP and Homes England to fund infrastructure and accelerate housing 
delivery; and delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Chairman of this Committee to finalise the terms and enter into the 
Direct Agreement and (if necessary) the loan agreement with Homes 
England including any associated or ancillary documentation required in 
connection with the same. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report updates on progress since the last Committee meeting on 25 March 2019, with 
particular regard to the Revised Funding Agreement (RFA) with HM Government (HMG) to 
enable the Brent Cross Thameslink (BXT) project to be proceed.  It also seeks approval to: 
extend the scope of Conway Aecom’s commission through the LoHAC framework to 
undertake the Southern Junctions Highways Works as explained in paragraphs 1.17 -1.20 
of this report; approve the provision of its land within BXC as security for the Homes Building 
Fund Loan subject to Homes England entering into the Direct Agreement within the 
parameters explained in this report in paragraph 1.15; and approve in principle that the 
council enters into the Direct Agreement with Homes England to facilitate the Housing 
Building Fund Loan between BXS JVLP and Homes England to fund infrastructure and 
accelerate housing delivery; and delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Chairman of this Committee to finalise the terms and enter into the Direct Agreement 
and (if necessary) the loan agreement with Homes England including any associated or 
ancillary documentation required in connection with the same.

BXC Programme Wide Progress Update 

1.2 The Committee is also asked to note the following programme wide progress update

358



3

 The council entered into the Grant Agreement with MHCLG on 10 April 2019.  The 
agreement secures the Government investment of an additional £320m in the Brent 
Cross Thameslink project and critical infrastructure.  It documents the approved Revised 
Funding Agreement (RFA) approved by the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee and having consulted members of 
the Assets, Regeneration and Growth and Policy and Resources Committees on 6 
March 2019. 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7163

 The terms of the RFA were reported to the P&R Committee on 20 February 2019, the 
link to that report is as follows:
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s51244/Brent%20Cross%20Cricklewood%2
0Funding%20and%20Delivery%20Strategy%20Report.pdf

 The council entered into the Strategic Infrastructure Charge Agreement (SIC) with BXS 
JVLP on 9 May 2019.  The agreement enables the JV to borrow £23m from the council 
on a rolling basis at an interest rate of 7% for investment in site-wide infrastructure.  
Authority to enter into the agreement was as delegated by the Assets, Regeneration 
and Growth Committee on 17 September 2018 subject to agreement on the market rate 
and term length. As 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

13 June 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Wardle (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Alex Prager

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 25th March 2019 be approved as 
a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Wardle declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 7 – End of Year 
Performance Report -  by virtue of being a resident of West Hendon Estate and her 
employer carrying out activities on behalf of Barrett.

Councillor Wardle declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 10 – The Annual 
Regeneration Report - by virtue of her employer carrying out activities relating to parts of 
the regeneration in the borough. 

Councillor Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a council 
appointed member of the Barnet Group Board.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the public question and response were circulated in advance of the meeting. 
An oral response was given to the supplementary questions at the meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 



2

The Director of Growth introduced the End of Year Performance report which provided 
an annual overview of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee priorities in the 
corporate plan 2018/19, including budget out-turns, performance on activities and key 
indicators and any high-level risks. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report. The Committee unanimously agreed the 
following recommendations:

RESOLVED that:
The Committee review the financial, performance and risk information for EOY 
2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference 
of these Committees.

8.   22 EDGEWORTH AVENUE, NW4 

The Director of Growth introduced the report, which notified the Committee that the 
property 22 Edgeworth Avenue, London, NW4 was compulsorily purchased pursuant to a 
report to the Cabinet Resources Committee in December 2008, however following legal 
challenges, appeals and further evaluation of options for the future use of the property, 
the most viable option identified was to sell the property at public auction.

Following discussion  of the item, the Chairman, seconded by Councillor Wardle 
proposed to amend recommendation 1 of the report to the following:
That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee authorise the sale by public 
auction or by private tender as appropriate, of the property identified as 22 
Edgeworth Avenue, London NW4 4EH and authorise the Deputy Chief executive to 
agree the final terms of the sale having regard to the best of interests of the 
Council. 

Votes on the amendment to recommendation 1 of the report were recorded as follows:
For 7
Against 0
Abstain 3

Following further consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report, including the change to recommendation 1 as 
outlined above. 
The Committee unanimously agreed the following:
RESOLVED that:
1.That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee authorise the sale by 
public auction or by private tender as appropriate, of the property identified as 22 
Edgeworth Avenue, London NW4 4EH and authorise the Deputy Chief executive to 
agree the final terms of the sale having regard to the best of interests of the 
Council.
2. That the proceeds of sale are returned to the Council’s Capital Programme 
(Empty Property Project).

9.   UPPER AND LOWER FOSTERS REPORT 

The Director of Growth introduced the report on Upper and Lower Fosters sites, seeking 
approval of the Outline Business Case to deliver 217 additional mixed tenure homes.



3

Following consideration of the item the Chairman, with unanimous agreement of the 
committee moved the motion to amend recommendation 3 of the report to the following:
That the committee (1) approves the Outline Business Case appended to this 
Report and (ii) notes that the Full Business Case (FBC) for this development and 
(iii) chooses the preferred delivery option which will be brought to Committee at a 
later date for approval.

The Chairman then moved to vote on the recommendations as outlined in the report, 
including the amendment to recommendation 3 as outlined above. 
The Committee unanimously agreed the following:

RESOLVED that:
1.That the committee notes the progress of the Upper and Lower Fosters Scheme 
to date.
2. That the committee notes the capital budget required to progress the Upper and 
Lower Fosters scheme to RIBA stage 4a and that this is referred to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for approval.
3. That the committee (i)  approves the Outline Business Case appended to this 
Report and (ii) notes that the Full Business Case (FBC) for this development and 
(iii) chooses the preferred delivery option which will be brought back to Committee 
at a later date.
4. That the Committee approves the procurement strategy set out in this report 
and report back the final contract sum in the FBC.

10.   ANNUAL REGENERATION REPORT 2018-19 

Officers introduced the Annual Regeneration Report which updated the Committee on 
the current policy context for growth and development, regeneration scheme 
achievements, challenges and progress and an update on the closedown of the 
Stonegrove and Spur Road regeneration scheme. 

The Leader thanked all the officers involved in the regeneration schemes over the past 
year and commented that there had been an immense amount of development and 
achievements in Barnet. The Chairman noted that a total of 2232 home has been built in 
Barnet in 2018. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED the following:

That Assets Regeneration and Growth Committee resolves to
1. Note the report.
2. Give the Deputy Chief Executive delegated authority to make any non-material 
changes to the attached Annual Regeneration Report.

11.   GROWTH STRATEGY 

The Director of Growth introduced the Growth strategy report which provided an update 
to the Committee on the new draft Growth Strategy. The strategy focuses on the 



4

Council’s role in driving forward growth, focusing on the areas that require intervention 
and ensuring growth will bring the greatest possible benefits to residents. 

The Committee raised concerns about the provision of GP care in the West of the 
borough and how these would be dealt with. The Committee also commented on the 
growth of night time economy and the variation across the borough, with the need for the 
right mix of options to suit the residents. A distinction between evening and night time 
economy was also recommended. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.
The votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

RESOLVED that:
1. The proposed Draft Growth Strategy be approved for consultation.
2. That a delivery plan be prepared to accompany the final strategy.
3. The results of the consultation be reported back to this Committee together with 
Officer recommendations for any revisions where appropriate.

12.   HENDON REDEVELOPMENT 

The Committee agreed to move this item to the end of the agenda to allow the exempt 
information to be discussed in private session. 

13.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE 

Officers introduced the report on Brent Cross Cricklewood, which provided an update on 
the comprehensive regeneration of Brent Cross Cricklewood area since the last 
Committee meeting. 

Members discussed the relocation of Donoghues and the need to find a suitable location, 
which would meet residents needs and be in-line with national policy. Officers confirmed 
that site searches within Barnet and other neighbouring boroughs were continuing and 
that a meeting would be held with the GLA in June for further discussions. 

Members enquired as to whether improvements to travel across the borough from east to 
west would be part of the long-term travel strategy. Officers confirmed improvements to 
travel across the whole borough was a key part of the strategy. 

Following discussion of the item, officers recommended a change to recommendation 5 
(having regard to section 5.3.3 of the Report) and also to paragraph 1.1 of the report to 
the following:

Recommendation 5-
- approves in principle that the council enters into the Direct Agreement with 
Homes England to facilitate the Housing Building Fund Loan between BXS JVLP 
and Homes England to fund infrastructure and accelerate housing delivery; and 



5

delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of 
this Committee to finalise the terms and enter into the Direct Agreement with 
Homes England including any associated or ancillary documentation required in 
connection with the same.

The Committee unanimously agreed the change to recommendation 5 and to paragraph 
1.1 of the report to reflect the same amendment in the interests of consistency. 

The Chairman then moved to vote on the recommendations as set out in the report, 
including the changes to recommendation 5 and paragraph 1.1 of the report. 

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

RESOLVED that the Committee:
1) notes the progress update across the scheme since the last report to the 
committee on 25 March 2019
2) approves and authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to extend the scope of 
Conway Aecom’s commission through the LoHAC framework to undertake the 
Southern Junctions Highways Works as explained in paragraphs 1.17 - 1.20 of this 
report;
3) approves the provision of its land within BXC as security for the Homes 
Building Fund Loan subject to Homes England entering into the Direct Agreement 
within the parameters explained in this report in paragraph 1.15.
4) notes that the aim of the Direct Agreement between Homes England and the 
council is to ensure that in the event of a breach of the loan agreement by BXS 
JVLP, the council retains influence over the future use of the land and delivery of 
the scheme.
5) approves in principle that the council enters into the Direct Agreement with 
Homes England to facilitate the Housing Building Fund Loan between BXS JVLP 
and Homes England to fund infrastructure and accelerate housing delivery; and 
delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of 
this Committee to finalise the terms and enter into the Direct Agreement with 
Homes England including any associated or ancillary documentation required in 
connection with the same.

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was unanimously agreed to move the motion to exclude the press and public in 
order to discuss the exempt item on the agenda. RESOLVED that under Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3, 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

15.   HENDON REDEVELOPMENT 

RESOLVED – that the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 



6

Following discussion of the exempt item, the public were readmitted to the meeting.

Officers noted that an amendment to recommendation 3 was required, as the Capital 
Strategy Board has no decision-making powers. Therefore recommendation 3 should 
read as follows: That the Committee agree to delegation of approval of the OBC to 
the Section 151 Officer.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report, including the amendment to recommendation 
3.

The Committee unanimously agreed the following:
RESOLVED that:
1.The Committee approves the overall development strategy for Hendon.
2. The Committee agree to the delegation of development of Outline
Business Case (OBC) & Full Business Case (FBC) to the Director of Growth & 
Regeneration, at an approximate cost of £275k.
3. That the Committee agree to delegation of approval of the OBC to the Section 
151 Officer.
4. That the Committee notes that the Full Business Case for this development and 
the preferred delivery option will be brought to Committee in September or 
December 2019.

16.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Agreed.

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

18.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 21.03


